
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DIPTERA SUCCESSION ON BURNED AND UNBURNED RABBIT 

CARCASSES AT PUNCAK ALAM AREA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By 

 

 

AHMAD HAKIM BIN LA @ CHE HASAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for  

Bachelor of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons), 

Faculty of Health Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

2015  



ii 
 

DECLARATION 

 

I hereby declare that this thesis is my original work and has not been submitted previously 

or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions. 

 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

(Ahmad Hakim bin La @ Che Hasan) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



x 
 

ABSTRACT 

DIPTERA SUCCESSION ON BURNED AND UNBURNED RABBIT 

CARCASSES AT PUNCAK ALAM AREA 
 

 

Forensic entomology is the study of insects or arthropod which can be insert into part of 

the evidence in legal cases especially when involving with death enquiries. The dipteran 

succession was appear to be differ for each location because it depend on environment 

condition. The aim of this study was to investigate the dipteran succession and compare 

the species diversity between burned and unburned rabbit carcasses. The study was 

conducted inside UiTM Puncak Alam Campus, Selangor by using four male rabbit from 

the species of New Zealand white rabbits (Oryctolagus cuniculus). All rabbit used were 

2.7±0.2 kg and sacrificed using sodium pentobarbital through intraperitoneal. 

Observational study was conducted for 15 days; twice visit per day for the first four days, 

once per day for the next days, and climatological data (ambient temperature, relative 

humidity, and light intensity) were collected. The spearman correlation was used analyse 

the relationship between abundance of diptera and diversity of diptera species with 

climatological data; ambient temperature, relative humidity, and light intensity.  Only 

adult flies was collected as data. C. megacephala was the first dipteran species that visiting 

the carcass for both condition on the first day (day 0). More dipteran species (unidentified 

species from Sarcophagidae family and C. rufifacies) was observed on unburned carcass 

while on burned carcass C. rufifacies was observed to present on the second day. The most 

dominant species on unburned carcasses was C. rufifacies whereas on burned carcasses C. 

megacephala was the most dominant species. The rate of decomposition for burned 

carcass was appeared to be faster than unburned carcass. From this study, we conclude 

that the burned carcass attract more population and had great species diversity of dipteran 

compared to unburned carcass. 

 

 

 



iv 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 PAGE 

TITLE PAGE i 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

ABSTRACT 

 

ii 

iii 

iv-vi 

vii-viii 

ix 

x 

CHAPTER 1  INTRODUCTION  

1-2 

2-3 

3 

4 

4 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

Forensic entomology 

Research background 

Problem statement 

Objective of the study 

Hypothesis 

 

CHAPTER 2  LITERATURE REVIEW  

5-6 

7 

8-9 

 

9 

10 

10 

10 

11 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

 

 

 

 

 

History 

Post-mortem interval 

Factor that affect rate of decomposition 

Stage of decomposition 

2.4.1          Fresh stage 

2.4.2          Bloated stage 

2.4.3          Wet stage 

2.4.4          Dry stage 

2.4.5          Skeletal stage 



v 
 

2.5 

2.6 

Animal model 

Flies succession 

2.6.1          Chrysomya megacephala 

2.6.2          Chrysomya rufifacies 

2.6.3          Sacrophagidae 

11-12 

12-14 

14-15 

15-16 

16-17 

   

CHAPTER 3  MATERIALS AND METHODS  

18-20 

21 

 

22 

23 

24 

25 

25 

26-27 

 

27-28 

29 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.4 

Research site 

Preliminary study 

Field methodology 

3.3.1          Cages design 

3.3.2          Animal model 

3.3.3          Burned carcass 

3.3.4          Observation on carcasses 

3.3.5          Collection of arthropod sample 

3.3.6          Climatological data 

Laboratory methodology 

3.4.1          Arthropod sample 

3.4.2          Data analysis 

 

CHAPTER 4  RESULT  

30-31 

31-34 

35 

35-37 

 

38-41 

42-45 

46 

47-50 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

 

 

4.6 

 

Preliminary study 

Climatological data 

Observation on carcasses 

Comparison between burned and unburned carcasses 

Unburned carcasses 

4.5.1          Cage 1 

4.5.2          Cage 3 

Burned carcasses 

4.6.1          Cage 8 


	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Forensic entomology
	1.2 Research background
	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Objective of the study
	1.5 Hyphotesis

	CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 History
	2.2 Post-mortem interval
	2.3 Factor that effect rate of decomposition
	2.4 Stages of decomposition
	2.5 Animal model
	2.6 Flies succession

	CHAPTER 3 - MATERIALS AND METHOD
	3.1 Research site
	3.2 Preliminary study
	3.3 Field methodology
	3.4 Laboratory methodology

	CHAPTER 4 - RESULTS
	4.1 Preliminary study
	4.2 Climatological data
	4.3 Observation on carcasses
	4.4 Comparison of dipteran between burned and unburned carcasses
	4.5 Unburned carcasses
	4.6 Burned carcasses
	4.7 Correlation analysis

	CHAPTER 5 - DISCUSION
	5.1 Preliminary study
	5.2 Climatological data
	5.3 Decomposition process
	5.4 Dipteran succession
	5.5 Dipteran diversity and their abundance

	CHAPTER 6 - CONCLUSION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

