

DIPTERA SUCCESSION ON BURNED AND UNBURNED RABBIT CARCASSES AT PUNCAK ALAM AREA

By

AHMAD HAKIM BIN LA @ CHE HASAN

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons), Faculty of Health Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis is my original work and has not been submitted previously
or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.
(Ahmad Hakim bin La @ Che Hasan)

ABSTRACT

DIPTERA SUCCESSION ON BURNED AND UNBURNED RABBIT CARCASSES AT PUNCAK ALAM AREA

Forensic entomology is the study of insects or arthropod which can be insert into part of the evidence in legal cases especially when involving with death enquiries. The dipteran succession was appear to be differ for each location because it depend on environment condition. The aim of this study was to investigate the dipteran succession and compare the species diversity between burned and unburned rabbit carcasses. The study was conducted inside UiTM Puncak Alam Campus, Selangor by using four male rabbit from the species of New Zealand white rabbits (Oryctolagus cuniculus). All rabbit used were 2.7±0.2 kg and sacrificed using sodium pentobarbital through intraperitoneal. Observational study was conducted for 15 days; twice visit per day for the first four days, once per day for the next days, and climatological data (ambient temperature, relative humidity, and light intensity) were collected. The spearman correlation was used analyse the relationship between abundance of diptera and diversity of diptera species with climatological data; ambient temperature, relative humidity, and light intensity. Only adult flies was collected as data. C. megacephala was the first dipteran species that visiting the carcass for both condition on the first day (day 0). More dipteran species (unidentified species from Sarcophagidae family and C. rufifacies) was observed on unburned carcass while on burned carcass C. rufifacies was observed to present on the second day. The most dominant species on unburned carcasses was C. rufifacies whereas on burned carcasses C. megacephala was the most dominant species. The rate of decomposition for burned carcass was appeared to be faster than unburned carcass. From this study, we conclude that the burned carcass attract more population and had great species diversity of dipteran compared to unburned carcass.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
TIT	LE PAGE	i		
DEC	CLARATIO	ii		
ACF	KNOWLEI	iii		
TAB	SLE OF CO	iv-vi		
LIST	Γ OF TAB	vii-viii		
LIST	r of figu	ix		
ABS	TRACT	X		
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Forensic	entomology	1-2	
1.2	Research	2-3		
1.3	Problem	3		
1.4	Objective of the study		4	
1.5	Hypothe	4		
CHA	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	History		5-6	
2.2	Post-mo	Post-mortem interval		
2.3	Factor th	8-9		
2.4	Stage of	decomposition		
	2.4.1	Fresh stage	9	
	2.4.2	Bloated stage	10	
	2.4.3	Wet stage	10	
	2.4.4	Dry stage	10	
	245	Skeletal stage	11	

2.5	Animal 1	11-12	
2.6	Flies suc	12-14	
	2.6.1	Chrysomya megacephala	14-15
	2.6.2	Chrysomya rufifacies	15-16
	2.6.3	Sacrophagidae	16-17
CHA	PTER 3	MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Research	n site	18-20
3.2	Prelimin	21	
3.3	Field me		
	3.3.1	Cages design	22
	3.3.2	Animal model	23
	3.3.3	Burned carcass	24
	3.3.4	Observation on carcasses	25
	3.3.5	Collection of arthropod sample	25
	3.3.6	Climatological data	26-27
3.4	Laborato		
	3.4.1	Arthropod sample	27-28
	3.4.2	Data analysis	29
CHA	PTER 4	RESULT	
4.1	Preliminary study		30-31
4.2	Climatol	31-34	
4.3	Observat	35	
4.4	Compari	35-37	
4.5	Unburne		
	4.5.1	Cage 1	38-41
	4.5.2	Cage 3	42-45
4.6	Burned o	46	
	4.6.1	Cage 8	47-50